
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Date: Wednesday, 19th December, 
2018

Time: 7.00 pm

Venue: Guildhall



2

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Information for Members of the Public

Access to the Guildhall is via the front entrance in the High Street.  The nearest car park is 
Copenhagen Street (pay and display). If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility, 
access to the Guildhall can be gained either through the door on the right side of the forecourt 
as you face the Guildhall, or through the sliding doors at the rear of the Guildhall.  There is 
dedicated disabled parking space at the rear (access via Copenhagen Street). Most meetings 
are held on the ground floor, which can be reached by using a lift.  If you are a wheelchair 
user or have restricted mobility and you wish to attend a meeting, please telephone or email 
the officer mentioned below in advance and we will make any necessary arrangements to 
assist your visit.

Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public.  You have the right to inspect 
copies of Minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background documents 
used in the preparation of these reports. Details of the background papers appear at the foot 
of each report. Part II of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 'Exempt Information' 
for which it is anticipated that the public may be excluded from the meeting and neither 
reports nor background papers are open to public inspection.

Please note that this is a public meeting and members of the public and press are permitted to 
report on the proceedings. "Reporting" includes filming, photographing, making an audio 
recording and providing commentary on proceedings. Any communicative method can be used 
to report on the proceedings, including the internet, to publish, post or share the proceedings. 
Accordingly, the attendance of members of the public at this meeting may be recorded and 
broadcast. By choosing to attend this public m
[...]
nd Documents”, Website 
Address: worcester.gov.uk



3

Audit and Governance Committee
Wednesday, 19 December 2018

Members of the Committee:-
Chairman: Councillor Alan Amos (C)

Vice-Chairman: Councillor George Squires (L)

Councillor Patricia Agar (LCo)
Councillor Allah Ditta (C)
Councillor Stephen Hodgson (C)

Councillor Neil Laurenson (G)
Councillor Andrew Roberts (C)
Councillor Richard Udall (LCo)

C = Conservative G = Green L = Labour LCo = Labour and Co-Operative

AGENDA

Part 1
(ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PUBLIC)

1. APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES To receive details of any Member nominated to 
attend the meeting in place of a Member of the 
Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST To receive any declarations of interest.

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION Up to a total of fifteen minutes can be allowed, 
each speaker being allocated a maximum of five 
minutes, for members of the public to present a 
petition, ask a question or comment on any item 
on the Agenda or within the remit of the 
Committee.

4. MINUTES 
Page(s) 1 - 4

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th 
September 2018 to be approved and signed.

5. 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT 
PROGRESS REPORT TO 30TH 
NOVEMBER 2018 
Page(s) 5 - 18
Contact 
Officer 

Andy Bromage, Head 
of Internal Audit 
Shared Service
Tel: 01905 722051

The Committee note the report contents

6. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
FOR 2019-20. 
Page(s) 19 - 28
Contact 
Officer 

Andy Bromage, Head 
of Internal Audit 
Shared Service
Tel: 01905 722051

The Committee notes the Draft Annual Internal 
Audit Plan and Key Performance Indicators. 



4

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS Which in the opinion of the Chairman is of 
sufficient urgency as to warrant consideration.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

19th September 2018

Present: Councillor Alan Amos in the Chair

Councillors Agar, Ditta, S. Hodgson, 
Laurenson, Roberts, G. Squires (Vice-
Chairman) and Udall

Officers: Mark Baldwin
Andy 
Bromage

Head of Finance
Head of Internal Audit 
Shared Service

  Tim O’Gara       Deputy Director -     
Governance

45 Declarations of Interest 

None. 

46 Public Participation 

None.

47 Minutes 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2018 be 
approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

48 Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 

The Deputy Director – Governance presented the Committee’s Annual Report. He 
explained that the Committee produces a summary of the work carried out each 
year and went on to highlight the main points of the report.  Other governance 
issues raised during the year were a report regarding the Funding and Decision 
making of Worcester Community Trust and the Committee reviewed the process 
for the identification of projects that could be funded from potential developer 
contributions. This process will be repeated annually.

The Chairman praised the report and said it was both readable and useful. He 
went on to suggest it could be used as part of the induction for new members of 
the Committee in the future.

RESOLVED: That the Committee approve the Audit and Governance 
Committee Annual Report 2017/18; and that the Annual Report be 
submitted to Full Council for information.

49 Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Head of Internal Audit Shared Service presented his report on the progress of 
the Internal Audit. He noted that no credible risks had been identified to bring to 
the Committee. Further reviews will be presented as the work is finalised. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



19th September 2018 2

The Chairman commended the Head of Internal Audit for the readable and useful 
report. 

The Head of Internal Audit answered members’ questions including the number of 
invoices still outstanding: some 336 items. He explained that several service 
areas are coming together to deal with this matter.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report.

50 Internal Audit Charter Update 

The Head of Internal Audit Shared Service presented the report on the revised 
Internal Audit Charter 2018. The Charter was last reviewed in July 2017 and the 
External Assessors have made some suggestions to enhance the Charter. The 
Charter will come before the Committee on an annual basis or if there are any 
material changes.

RESOLVED: That the Committee approve the revised Internal Audit 
Charter 2018.

51 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy

The Head of Finance presented the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy. It was last 
approved by the Audit and Governance Committee in June 2016. As money 
laundering now has a higher profile, it was appropriate to add an extra appendix 
which sets out the definition and explanation of money laundering as well as the 
process to follow if concerns are raised. The Head of Finance went on to answer 
Members’ questions regarding the policy.

RESOLVED: That the Committee approve the anti-fraud and corruption 
policy.

52 Annual Audit Letter 

The Head of Finance presented the Annual Audit Letter. He explained that the 
Annual Audit Letter summarises the key messages from the work external 
auditors carried out for the City Council for the year ended 31st March 2017/18.

He went on to say, in summary, our external auditors have provided an 
unqualified opinion (i.e. a ‘clean bill of health’) on our Financial Statements, our 
Value for Money arrangements and our Whole of Governance Accounts 
submission. The Head of Finance went on to answer Members’ questions.  

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the details of the Annual Audit 
Letter for 2017/18.

53 Any Other Business 

1. The Chairman advised the Committee that this would be the last Audit and 
Governance Committee to be attended by Tim O’Gara, Deputy Director –
Governance who would be leaving the City Council next month for a new 
role in Bristol. The Chairman thanked him for all of his hard work and 

Page 2



19th September 2018 3

support given to the Chairman and his honest advice. Members’ echoed The 
Chairman’s comments and added their good wishes.

The Committee noted that Mark Baldwin will be taking over as Chief Officer 
for the Audit and Governance Committee.

The Deputy Director thanked the Chairman and Committee.

2. A question was raised regarding guidance for Members on membership of 
outside bodies. The Deputy Director explained that this was a matter for 
the Standards Committee who had reviewed the Guidance on Outside 
Bodies last year. He asked that this report should be circulated to Members.

Duration of the meeting: 7 p.m. – 7.34 p.m. 

Chairman at the meeting on
19th December 2018

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 01 1 Author: Andy Bromage

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee, 19th December 2018

Report of: Head of Internal Audit Shared Service, Worcestershire 
Internal Audit Shared Service

Subject:   2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT TO 30th 
        NOVEMBER 2018.

1. Recommendation

1.1 The Committee note the report.

2. Background

2.1 To provide an update on Internal Audit’s progress towards meeting its 
objectives as set out in the audit plan for 2018/2019 as approved by the 
Audit Committee on 21st March 2018. 

2.2 The Council is required under Regulation 5 of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 to “undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes 
taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance”.

3. Summary of Activity:
3.1 Progress in regard to 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.

3.2 Progress continues to be made in regard to the 2018/19 plan with the 
following audits on-going as at the 30th November 2018 and progressing 
through the final stages:

 GDPR – Draft Report Stage
 Operations - Training Records  - Draft Report Stage

Fieldwork continues in regards to 
 ICT
 NNDR
 Debtors
 Main Ledger
 Payroll
 Treasury Management

3.3 Confirmation of their assurance and summary details of the outturns will 
be provided for committee perusal when they have been finalised.

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



Version 01 2 Author: Andy Bromage

3.4 Reports completed since the 19th September 2018 in regard to the 
2018-19 Internal Audit Plan.

3.5 Audit reports completed since the previous progress report meeting of 19th 
September 2018 include:

3.6 Tourism Strategy
3.7 The review found the following areas of the system were working well:

o There is an action plan in place which focuses on driving key areas 
in the 2017-2022 tourism strategic plan and is being used as a 
driver to focus on the delivery of the strategy. 

o The tourism strategy plan shows a vision as to where the city is 
aiming to getting towards e.g. becoming a prosperous city and that 
the strategy identifies the strengths in the city as well as the known 
weaknesses.

3.8 The review found the following areas of the system where controls could 
be strengthened:

o Financial Budget Summary
o Action Plan Review
o Tourism marketing internally and externally
o Tourist Information Centre

3.9 There were 1 ‘high’, 2 ‘medium’ and 1 ‘low’ priority recommendations 
reported.

Type of Audit:  Full System
Report issued: 7th October 2018
Assurance:  Moderate

3.10 Leisure
3.11 The review found the following areas of the system were working well:

 The Performance Framework is a focal point for performance and 
progress

 There is regular, consistent monitoring of performance occurring on 
varying levels between the Authority and the Operator.

 Compliments and complaints procedures enable both parties to be 
involved where necessary.

3.12 The Management Fee has seen a pre-agreed stepped increase from the 
commencement of the contract.  The last stepped increase took place in 
2018 and a further stepped increase is due to take place in 2019. With 
any increase in management fees there is always the potential for an 
escalated risk to the Council. However, the risk is mitigated through 
regular monitoring of the contract which includes financial performance 
along with a written a
[...]
r of the 
‘older’ recommendations which are now seen to be satisfactorily 
implemented. In a minority of cases, where a further review is scheduled 
to take place in the area, any outstanding recommendations will be 
revisited as part of the review.  There is currently an exception to report 
in regard to Debtors 2017/18 in respect of the Housing Benefit aged 
debts.  A high priority recommendation was reported and action plan 
agreed for implementation by 30th September 2018 to address aged 
Housing Benefit debt. Although there has been some progress in the 

Page 7



Version 01 4 Author: Andy Bromage

writing off of some of the aged Housing debts, with individual debts being 
cleared on the Authorisation of the appropriate Heads of Service and 
ongoing review of the outstanding debt, there has not been any formal 
action taken with regards to jointly reviewing and documenting the 
approach as per the management response i.e. establishing a protocol. 
This has been escalated to the Head of Finance and review of 
implementation will continue with progress reported to Committee.

6. Risk Management

6.1 Embedding the revised risk process continues and Committee will be 
appraised of the key risk areas on a regular basis.  The Pentana system 
continues to be developed and is used to capture and report on risk.  
Regular reporting has been established in regards to risk information with 
updates being brought before this Committee.  

7.1 Appendices

7.2 Appendix 1 shows the progress that has been made since 1st April 2018 
to the 30th November 2018 towards delivering the Internal Audit Plan set 
for the year.  As at 30th November 2018 a total of 213 days had been 
delivered against a target of 327 days for 2018/19.

7.3 Appendix 2 shows the performance indicators for the service.  These 
indicators were agreed by Audit Committee on the 21st March 2018.

7.4 Appendix 3 shows the ‘high’ and ‘medium’ priority recommendations which 
have been reported.

7.5 Appendix 4 pr
[...]
elopment Team Leader, 
Economic Development Officer

Noted 

Implementation date:

March to September 2019

end

P
age 14



Version 01 11 Author: Andy Bromage

APPENDIX 4
Audit Report Follow Up Programme.

Audit Year

Date Final 
Audit 
Report 
Issued Service Area

Assurance Number of High, 
Medium and Low 
priority 
Recommendations FOLLOW UP

1st 2nd 3rd

      

High and Medium 
Priorities 6mths 
after final report 
issued as long as 
implementation 
date has passed

High and Medium 
Priorities still 
outstanding 
3mths after 
previous follow 
up as long as 
implementation 
date has passed

2017/18
Use of Council 
Asset

2017/
18

19th 
October 
2017

Cleaner & 
Greener

Moderate The audit report made 
3 medium priority 
recommendations in 
relation to usage of van 
located at the Guildhall, 
Transparency and clear 
protocol on Flexi time 
and Plant and 
Equipment location and 
security. 

Follow up 
undertaken 
November 2018 
which confirmed 
that all 
recommendations 
had been 
satisfactory 
implemented. No 
further follow up 
required.

Debtors 2017/
18

28th June 
2018

Finance Moderate The audit report made 
1 high and 1 medium 
priority 
recommendations in 
relation to establishing 
protocol and 
authorisation 
signatories.

Follow up on the 
31st October found 
that both 
recommendations 
were ongoing and 
had not been 
satisfied. This has 
been escalated to 
the Head of 
Finance.

P
age 15



Version 01 12 Author: Andy Bromage

Audit Year

Date Final 
Audit 
Report 
Issued Service Area

Assurance Number of High, 
Medium and Low 
priority 
Recommendations FOLLOW UP

1st 2nd 3rd
2018/19
Tourism Strategy 2018/

19
7th October 
2018

Economic 
Development

Moderate The audit report made 
1 high and 2 medium 
priority 
recommendations in 
relation to budget 
monitoring, action plan 
review and tourism 
marketing.

High priority 
recommendation 
has been satisfied 
in regard to budget 
monitoring.  
Follow up 
planned for 
September 2019 
to coincide with 
the completion of 
the implementation 
plan.

Leisure Contract 2018/
19

27th 
November 
2018

Cleaner 
Greener

Significant The audit reported 1 
low priority finding.  No 
further follow up is 
required. 

end

P
age 16



Version 01 13 Author: Andy Bromage

Conclusion:
IA considers, overall, progress is being made by the respective managers and services with regard to the 
implementation of their action plans against reported Internal Audit recommendations. Although there are a 
couple of audits whereby work continues it is considered that there are legitimate reasons why this is the 
case (for example continuing development, or proposed system changes) or, non material risk items. Core 
financial audits will be followed up as part of the annual audits.

P
age 17



Version 01 14 Author: Andy Bromage

Page 18



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee, 19th December 2018

Report of: Head of Internal Audit Shared Service, Worcestershire Internal 
Audit Shared Service

Subject: DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2019-20.

1. Recommendation

1.1 The Committee notes the Draft Annual Internal Audit Plan and Key 
Performance Indicators. 

2. Background

2.1 To present the Worcester City Council Draft Internal Audit Operational Plan (see 
appendix 1) and the Internal Audit Shared Services set of key performance 
indicators for 2019/20 (see appendix 2) for consideration.

2.2 The Council is required under Regulation 5 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 to “undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance”.

2.3 To aid compliance with the regulation, the Institute of Internal Auditors Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013 details that “Internal auditing is an 
independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value 
and improve an organisation's operations. It helps an organisation accompli
[...]
, control and anti fraud measures. Operational support days are included 
to give a little flexibility and contingency in the plan e.g. consultancy.  These are 
necessary to support the delivery of the plan as a whole. Areas that were 
considered to be emerging risks or areas of mitigated risk but require a watching 
brief have been highlighted for transparency purposes but will not be included in 
the plan for next year. There is a distinct possibility that they will be included in 
the 2020/21 audit plan. 

Due to the continuing changing environment that exists in Local Government the 
plan must be seen as a framework for Internal Audit work for the forthcoming 
year.  There is a need for flexibility in the plan due to a changing risk profile as 
well as emerging risks.  To ensure flexibility there is the possibility that the plan 
will be updated during the year in order to address such challenges.

 

3.4 Financial implications

The estimated charge to the Council for the Internal Audit service for 2019/20 
based upon this plan will be notified to the Client Officer Group when all the 
client plan days across the Shared Service have been agreed.

3.5 Monitoring and reporting of performance against the Plan

Operational progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 will be closely 
monitored by the Head of Service of the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared 
Service and will be reported to the Shared Service’s Client Officer Group, which 
comprises the section 151 officers from client organisations’ and to the Audit and 
Governance Committee on a quarterly basis.  The success or otherwise of the 
Internal Audit Shared Service will be determined by the performance against a 
set of performance indicators which have been developed for the service.  These 
have been agreed with the Council’s section 151 officer and are included at 
Appendix 2.  Performance against these indicators will be reported to the Audit 
and Governance Committee at the frequency stipul
[...]
Committee convene

3 Service 
productivity

Positive 
direction year on 

year (Annual 
target 74%)

XX When Audit 
Committee convene

Monitoring & Governance
4 No. of ‘high’ 

priority 
recommendations 

Downward
(minimal)

XX When Audit 
Committee convene

5 No. of moderate 
or below 
assurances

Downward
(minimal)

XX When Audit 
Committee convene

6 ‘Follow Up’ 
results

Management 
action plan 

implementation 
date exceeded

(nil)

XX When Audit 
Committee convene

Customer Satisfaction
7 No. of customers 

who assess the 
service as 
‘excellent’

Upward
(increasing)

XX When Audit 
Committee convene

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 2018/19 Internal Audit Progress Report To 30th November 2018
	6 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2019-20.



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

19th December 2018

Present: Councillor Alan Amos in the Chair

Councillors Agar, Ditta, S. Hodgson, 
Laurenson, Roberts, G. Squires (Vice-
Chairman) and Udall

Officers:

Apologies:        

David Blake – Managing Director
Andy Bromage - Head of Internal 
Audit Shared Service

Shane Flynn – Corporate Director, 
Finance and Resources
Mark Baldwin - Head of Finance

54 Declarations of Interest 

None.

55 Public Participation 

None.

56 Minutes 

As raised in previous meetings, The Head of Internal Audit Shared Services  on 
behalf of the Head of Finance updated the Committee regarding the Mary Portas 
money awarded to St Johns Traders. The money is available to be spent, however 
the original brief and terms and conditions need to be examined. The Traders 
Association in St Johns is no longer operational so wider stakeholder engagement 
needs to be undertaken. The Managing Director suggested a meeting in January 
2019 with Ward Councillors to discover what is feasible.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

57 2018/19 Internal Audit Progress Report To 30th November 2018 

The Head of Internal Audit Shared Service presented his report on the progress of 
Internal Audit. Reviewing the Tourism Strategy he noted that some areas of the 
system were working well, but found other areas where controls could be 
strengthened. This included the Tourist Information Centre, but was more about 
what information is available and what can be used. This service has recently 
come back under City Council control and there is a need to drill down further.

He went on to highlight the main points in the report, explaining that under the 
Audit Report Follow Up Programme, Audit Report regarding Debtors made 1 high 
and 1 medium priority recommendations. This has now been escalated to the 
Head of Finance who has confirmed that a policy review will take place. There was 
no financial risk to the Council as provision had already been made.
 



19th December 2018 2

Officers responded to questions on aspects of the report including Audit Days 
available and the presentation of the report with further detail needed on the 
forecast number of days and the actual days.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the contents of the Report.

58 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2019-20 

The Head of Internal Audit Shared Service presented his report on the Draft 
Annual Internal Audit Plan and Key Performance Indicators.  He explained that the 
Draft Plan had been discussed with service managers and Corporate Leadership 
Team. Areas that were considered to be emerging risks or areas of mitigated risk 
but require a watching brief have been highlighted for transparency purposes but 
will not be included in the Plan for next year. There is a distinct possibility that 
they will be included in the 2020/21 Audit Plan.

Due to the continuing changing environment that exists in Local Government the 
Plan must be seen as a framework for Internal Audit work for the forthcoming 
year.  There is a need for flexibility in the Plan due to a changing risk profile as 
well as emerging risks.  To ensure flexibility there is the possibility that the Plan 
will be updated during the year in order to address such challenges.

The Head of Internal Audit went on to answer Members’ questions regarding the 
total number of Audit days available and clarify and correct a couple of figures 
shown in the report. The total number of Audit days available was 320 days.

In the ensuing discussion the Head of Internal Audit Shared Service was able to 
reassure Members that as the Plan stands, enough resources are available. If 
anything came forward, the whole Plan would be reviewed in its entirety. He went 
on to say that depending on the projects we have happening, there is a sound 
framework regarding project management which is monitored and reported to the 
relevant Committee. In relation to emerging risks improvements have been made 
and we are able to react accordingly.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the Draft Internal Audit Plan and 
Key Performance Indicators.

59 Any Other Business 

The Chairman informed Members that Helen Richards, Democratic Services 
Administrator, was leaving the Council at the end of this week. He thanked her for 
her work in the past year and wished her success in the future.

Duration of the meeting: 7 p.m. – 7.50 p.m.

Chairman at the meeting on
20th March 2019


